
Inner South Community Committee
Beeston & Holbeck, City & Hunslet, Middleton Park 

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR 
Wednesday, 6th December, 2017 at 5.00 pm

Councillors: 

D Congreve Beeston and Holbeck;
A Gabriel (Chair) Beeston and Holbeck;
A Ogilvie Beeston and Holbeck;

P Davey City and Hunslet;
M Iqbal City and Hunslet;
E Nash City and Hunslet;

J Blake Middleton Park;
K Groves Middleton Park;
P Truswell Middleton Park;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Guy Close
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR Tel 37 88667
  
South East Area Leader: Martin Dean Tel: 39 51652

Images on cover from left to right:
Beeston & Holbeck - Holbeck Engine Shed; Millennium Gardens
City & Hunslet - Thwaite Mills canal side; Bridgewater Place
Middleton Park – Middleton Railway; South Leeds Academy



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). (*In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 15.2, written notice of an 
appeal must be received by the Head of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which officers 
have identified as containing exempt information, 
and where officers consider that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, for the 
reasons outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the officers 
recommendation in respect of the above 
information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration (The special 
circumstances shall be specified in the minutes)



D

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

6  MINUTES - 6 SEPTEMBER 2017

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 6 September 2017.

1 - 4

7  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

8  LEEDS HEALTH AND CARE PLAN: INSPIRING 
CHANGE THROUGH BETTER 
CONVERSATIONS WITH CITIZENS

To consider a report from the Chief Officer 
(Health Partnerships) providing an overview of the 
progress made in shaping the Leeds Health and 
Care Plan.

5 - 68

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

9  LEEDS TRANSPORT CONVERSATION UPDATE 
- INNER SOUTH TRANSPORT UPDATE

To consider a report from the Chief Officer 
(Highways and Transport) providing an update on 
feedback from the Transport Conversation and 
specifically the feedback from this committee and 
community area, as well as a summary of the 
Leeds wide transport proposals and development 
of a Leeds Transport Strategy.

69 - 
94

10  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
DELEGATED BUDGET

To consider a report from the South East Area 
Leader setting out the delegated budget position 
for the Community Committee and inviting 
Members to consider the wellbeing applications 
submitted.

95 - 
102

11  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT

To consider a report from the South East Area 
Leader providing a summary of work which the 
Communities Team are engaged in that is not 
covered elsewhere on this agenda.

103 - 
136

12  DATE, TIME AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday, 7 February 2018 at 7.00pm at 
Middleton Community Centre, Acre Road, 
LS10 4JQ

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  
In particular there should be no internal editing 
of published extracts; recordings may start at 
any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 6th December, 2017

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair

Councillors J Blake, D Congreve, P Davey, 
K Groves, E Nash, A Ogilvie and 
P Truswell

11 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor M Iqbal.

12 Minutes - 14 June 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

13 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee.  The following was discussed:

 Concerns regarding litter and anti-social behaviour at Cross Flatts 
Park.  Contact would be made with Parks Watch and there would be a 
report back.

 Grass cutting – concern that areas had been left in Hunslet Carr which 
weren’t covered by the contractor.

 Concerns regarding removal of rubbish for new tenants.  The 
Committee was informed of problems for a new family who did not 
speak English and had been unable to rectify their situation.  It was 
suggested they attend Dewsbury Road One Stop Centre where 
translation services would be made available.

 Dog fouling campaign – it was too early to tell how successful this had 
been and it was acknowledged there was more enforcement needed in 
certain areas.

 Concerns raised regarding residents who were affected by issues 
related to the managed prostitution zone.  There was due to be a public 
meeting which would include West Yorkshire Police on 3 October 
2017.

14 Raising awareness of what it means in practice to be a Corporate Parent 
and the role of the Corporate Parenting Board 

The report of the Chief Officer, Partnerships, Children and Families outlined 
the role of the Corporate Parenting Board and aimed to increase 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 6th Decembe
[...]
e held on Wednesday, 6th December, 2017

With regard to the application from the Irish Arts Foundation, this project was 
not supported as it was difficult to determine how many inner south Leeds 
residents benefited from the project.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the report be noted
(2) That the revenue projects already agreed be noted.
(3) That the Youth Activities Fund projects already agreed be noted.
(4) That the capital budgets already agreed be noted.
(5) That the following Wellbeing application not be funded:

o Irish Arts Foundation Community Participation and Learning 
Programme

(6) That the following Wellbeing applications be approved:
o Friends of Middleton Park Summer programme - £3,980
o Premier League KICKS - £5,000
o 2 x Halos for Zebra Crossing on Elland Road - £4,000

(7) That the projects approved by Delegated Decision be noted,
(8) That the Small Grants situation be noted.

16 Inner South Community Committee Update Report 

The report of the South East Area Leader brought Members attention to a 
summary of work which the Communities Team was engaged in based on 
priorities identified by the Community Committee that were not covered 
elsewhere on the Agenda.  The report provided opportunities for further 
questioning or the opportunity to request a more detailed report on any 
particular issue.

Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager presented the report.

The following was discussed:

 Children and Families – a summit for Young People was to be 
arranged and would be held at Leeds United Centenary Pavilion.

 Employment, Skills and Welfare – Attention was brought to the 
Community Led Local Development Project.  How to help women out 
of prostitution was also highlighted as a priority.

 Environment – Members were informed of the Instaplanta project.  
Discussion focussed on where planters would be sited and whether 
there could be control over what was advertised on the planters.

 Community Engagement work.
 Community Centre Discounted lets – there were additional discounts 

not included in the report which led to a total of discounts to the value 
of £20.2k

 Social Media and Communications update.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.
17 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 6th December, 2017

Wednesday, 6 December 2017 at 5.00 p.m. in the Civic Hall, Leeds

Page 4



Report of:  Tony Cooke (Chief Officer Health Partnerships) 

Report to:  Inner South Community Committee 

Report author: Paul Bollom (Head of the Leeds Health and Care Plan, Health  

Partnerships) and Rebecca Barwick (Head of Programme Delivery – 

System Integration, NHS Leeds CCGs Partnership) 

Date: 06 December 2017 To note 

Leeds Health and Care Plan: Inspiring Change through Better 
Conversations with Citizens 

1. Purpose of report

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Inner South Community Committee with an
overview of the progress made in shaping the Leeds Health and Care Plan following
the previous conversation at each Committee in Spring 2017. It is fundamental to the
Plan’s approach that it continues to be developed through working ‘with’ citizens
employing better conversations throughout to inspire change. The conversation will
ensure open and transparent debate and challenge on the future of health and care,
and is based around the content of the updated plan and accompanying narrative. The
aim is to consider the proposals made to date and support a shift towards better
prevention and a more social model of health.

1.2 The Leeds Health and Care Plan is the Leeds description of what it envisages health
and care will look like in the future and how it will contribute to the delivery of the vision
and outcomes of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2021. It is a Leeds
vision for health and care and moves beyond the limited agenda outlined in national
Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STPs).

1.3 The Leeds Plan envisages 
[...]
 the

future of health and care.

 Actively support widespread conversation and discussion of the Leeds Plan and

narrative to encourage feedback and comment.

 Support the emerging model of Local Care Partnerships and actively engage

with their development in their communities.

Page 13



Background information 

Community Committee Feedback 

Spring 2017 

Action taken 

Committees emphasised these areas for 

the Plan to address: 

 

Mental health 

Physical activity 

Drug & Alcohol Services  

Diet and nutrition, especially for mothers 

and children 

Tackling loneliness 

Getting into schools more and promoting 

healthy lifestyles from a young age 

Better integration 

Relieve pressure on hospitals and GPs by 

making better use of pharmacies and 

nurses in communities 

The number of GPs in the city and the 

consistency of good quality GP and health 

services across the city. 

 

The Plan draft promotes holistic inclusive health with mental 

health needs considered throughout health and care services. 

There are specific actions for those with a need for mental health 

care in hospital and actions to promote wellbeing through physical 

activity. The Plan targets people with frailty for a more integrated 

approach where loneliness and mental health will be addressed in 

a more joined up approach locally by health and care services. 

The Plan links to actions across West Yorkshire to improve 

mental health. 

 

Physical activity, Drug and Alcohol, A best start (including nutrition 

advice and early promotion of health lifestyles) are actions in the 

Plan.  

 

The integration approach across the Plan emphasizes better use 

of all community resources including nurses and pharmacists in a 

team approach to support GPs and hospital services.  

 

The workforce plans in the city are to increase the numbers in 

training of GPs and nurses in line with NHS national strategies. 

This increase would need to be balanced against the number of 


[...]
tive contains a list of clear 

risks to the current system of healthcare posed by the 

combination of funding, arising need and need for reform.  

 

The presentation that accompanies the plan has been 

amended in light of Scrutiny comments to be clearer on the 

reality of financial challenges. This presentation will be used 

for future public events. 

Clarification sought in the report 

regarding anticipated future spending 

on the health and care system in Leeds. 

 

Scrutiny identified that the previous information in the narrative 

indicated the balance of expenditure would fund greater 

volume of community based care but also seemed to portray a 

significant growth in total expenditure. This diagram has been 

replaced by a ‘Leeds Left Shift’ diagram indicating more clearly 

the shift in healthcare resources without indicating significant 

growth. 

An update on development of a 

communication strategy and ensuring 

that the public was aware about how to 

access information on-line. 

 

This paper identifies a communication approach for the Leeds 

Plan and Narrative. 

Suggested amendments to patient 

participation and the role of 

Healthwatch Leeds.  

 

The section on participation is being revised to include the 

opportunities and approach identified by Healthwatch Leeds. 

 

 
  

Page 16



Appendix 1 – Inner South Community Committee Public Health Profile and Draft Area 
overview profiles for Beeston and Middleton Integrated Neighbourhood Teams (INTs) 

The Leeds public health intelligence team produce public health profiles at various local 
geographies Middle Layer Super Output Area, Ward and Community Committee.  

These are available on the Leeds Observatory 
(http://observatory.leeds.gov.uk/Leeds_Health/). In addition, the public health intelligence 
team have developed profiles for Integrated Neighbourhood Teams (INTs). There are 13 in 
Leeds, each team is a group of health and social care staff built around localities in Leeds 
to deliver care tailored to the needs of an individual.  Further information on services 
delivered through integrated neighbourhood teams is available here 
https://www.leedscommunityhealthcare.nhs.uk/our-services-a-z/neighbourhood-teams/. 
People who need care from these teams are allocated to a team based on their GP 
practice, we have combined GP practice level information to produce a profile for each of 
the 13 integrated neighbourhood teams in Leeds. 

This appendix includes: 
• Map of the Community Committee boundaries and Integrated Neighbourhood Team footprint 

areas

• Inner South Community Committee Public Health Profile

• Draft Area overview profiles for Beeston and Middleton Integrated Neighbourhood Teams

(INTs) 

Page 17

http://observatory.leeds.gov.uk/Leeds_Health/
https://www.leedscommunityhealthcare.nhs.uk/our-services-a-z/neighbourhood-teams/


Community Committee boundaries and Integrated Neighbourhood Team footprint areas

This map is based upon the Ordnance Survey's Digital Data with the 
permission of the Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's 
Stationery Office © Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings© Crown Copyright. All rights 
reserved. Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No. 100019567 (2013) Adam Taylor, 
Office of the Director of Public Health, Leeds City Council

Integrated Neighbourhood Teams (INTs)
are groups of GP practices. Data from 
the practices is combined to provide INT 
level information which is about the 
people registered with the practices, 
wherever they may live.

This can only happen with data sourced 
from the GP surgeries. Data which does 
not include GP practice details has to be 
combined on a geographical basis. It is 
for this purpose that each INT has a 
geographical 'footprint' - these are what 
this map shows.

The INT footprints are labelled in white 
and shaded individually.  

Community Committees are displayed as 
gre
[...]
essful business case submission for the Public Transport Investment Programme 
(£173.5m) announced by the government on the 28th April 2017 (Department of Transport). 

 The above public transport funding proposals were developed in response to the feedback 
from the Transport Conversation engagement process in the Summer/ Autumn 2016 and 
both the Leeds wide and Inner South response is outlined in the report.

 Outline of Leeds wide transport improvements, the Public Transport Investment Programme 
(LPTIP - £173.5m) as well as other transport improvements.

 To identify and discuss the proposals and issues affecting the Inner South area.

 Bus improvements including First Bus committed to spending £71m on buying 284 new 
greener buses and similar investment by other major operators.

 The West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) proposal for bus network and Community 
hub improvements.

 Identification of the longer term proposals and key issues for development of a 20 year 
Leeds Transport Strategy.

Decisions: 

 For Members to note and feedback on the progression of the delivery plan for the £173.5 
million proposals.

 WYCA inviting feedback on the network improvement and community hub proposals.

 To note the development of a longer term Leeds Transport Strategy.

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



2

Main issues
2. Leeds Transport last reported and presented to this committee on the 7th September 2016 and 

followed this up with a workshop (1st November 2016). The following section details the 
feedback from the Transport Conversation and specifically the feedback from this committee 
and community area, as well as a summary of the Leeds wide transport proposals and 
development of a Leeds Transport Strategy.

Leeds Transport conversation introduction: 

3. Progression of the Transport Conversation and the £173.5 million programme proposals was 
reported to Executive Board on the 14th December 2016, with the subsequent submission of the 
LPTIP business case to the Dep
[...]
tions

 To note the feedback from the Transport Conversation and its input into the £173.5m public 
transport improvements and informing a wider transport strategy for the City and the Inner 
South area over the next 20 years.

 To note the overall progression of Leeds Transport and LPTIP Schemes in Leeds overall. 

 To note progression of the major transport schemes within the Inner South Area.

 To provide feedback to the West Yorkshire Combined Authority (who will be attending the 
meeting) on the proposals for the Transport Hubs and network proposals.

Appendices

 Inner South Workshop – notes of workshop 1st November 2016

 Aecom analysis of Inner South questionnaire responses

 Summary of Major Transport Schemes in Leeds – Extract from Leeds interim Transport 
Strategy (see below).

Background information 

 Transport Conversation results report and the Leeds Transport Interim Strategy to be found 
at: http://www.leeds.gov.uk/residents/Pages/Leeds-transport-
conversations.aspx#http://www.leeds.gov.uk/docs/Leeds Transport Strategy.pdf

Page 79

http://www.leeds.gov.uk/residents/Pages/Leeds-transport-conversations.aspx#http://www.leeds.gov.uk/docs/Leeds%20Transport%20Strategy.pdf
http://www.leeds.gov.uk/residents/Pages/Leeds-transport-conversations.aspx#http://www.leeds.gov.uk/docs/Leeds%20Transport%20Strategy.pdf


12

 WYCA website – Bus and Transport strategies http://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/transport/)

Page 80

http://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/transport/


Inner South Workshop Notes
Tuesday 1st November 2016

Bus

 More innovation in buses needed such as Hybrid buses, contactless.
 Real time essential
 Look at the quality of the vehicles Bendy Bus – comfortable- good example.. Transdev 36 – very high quality 

vehicle – this is what need is city centre. 
 Plus more bus lanes. 
 In London they control the bus services fares/zones/frequency. 
 Potentially coming through the Bus Bill – go down the franchise route puts the CC to take control – a possibility.
 Air
[...]
t Name Organisation     

Qualified Youth Workers Leeds PHAB Club  
 355.76 

           
118.59 237.18

Community Fun Day 51st Leeds 
Brownies  244.95                

81.65 81.65 81.65 

Hanging Baskets and 
Barrier Troughs Beeston in Bloom  1,000.00 500.00 500.00    

Middleton Breastfeeding 
Group

Middleton Bosom 
Buddies 500.00 250.00 250.00

Skelton Grange 
Environment Centre Open 
Day 2017

Friends of Skelton 
Grange 500.00 166.67 166.67 166.66

South Leeds Life 
newspaper

South Leeds Life 
CIC 1000.00 500.00 500.00

The Leeds Gathering 2017 Irish Arts 
Foundation 500.00 250.00 250.00

Little Miss Muffet Panto St Andrews Panto 
Group 500.00 250.00 125.00 125.00

Total approved    4,600.71    1,998.32   1,241.91   1,360.49 

Balance Remaining 5,399.29 2,001.68 1,758.09 1,639.51

 Conclusion

20.The report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s Delegated 
Budget Position.

Page 101



Recommendations

21.Members of the Inner South Community Committee are requested to:

a) note the contents of the report;

b) note the revenue projects already agreed as listed in Table 1;

c) note the Activities fund projects already agreed as listed in Table 2;

d) note the capital budgets already agreed as listed in Table 3;

e) consider the Wellbeing applications set out at paragraphs 16-17;

f)  note the projects approved via Delegated Decision at paragraph 18;

g)  note the Small Grants position in paragraph 19;

 

Page 102



Report of the South East Area Leader

Report to: Inner South Community Committee (Beeston & Holbeck, City & Hunslet, 
Middleton Park)

Report author: Martin Hackett (07891 275590)

Date: Wednesday 6th December 2017 for decision

Inner South Community Committee Update Report 
Purpose of report

1. To bring to Members’ attention, a summary of work which the Communities Team are 
engaged in based on priorities identified by the Community Committee, that are not 
covered elsewhere on this agenda. It provides opportunities for furth
[...]
      
18.75 

6
Watsonia 
Pavilion

Beeston in 
Bloom 26.09.17 26.09.17

 £          
25.00 

 £          
18.75 

 £          
10.00 

7
St. Matthews 
CC

Holbeck Gala 
Committee 02.12.17 02.12.17

 £          
80.00 

 £          
60.00 

 £          
20.00 

8
Watsonia 
Pavilion  

The Bridge - 
Health for All

16.10.17 31.03/18
£1,656.00 £1,241.54 £414.46

9
Watsonia 
Pavilion  

DAZL Dance 03.10.17 27.03.18
£115.00 £86.25 £28.75

 £     
3,351.00 

 £     
2,512.79 

 £        
849.46 

General Updates

Third Sector Leeds Goes Local

22.The most recent Third Sector Goes Local event in South Leeds was held at Tiger 11 on 
13th September 2017, with the topic discussion being on community cohesion, 
community resilience and the Prevent programme. Attached, as Appendix 1, is the 
report from that meeting. 

23.  The Third Sector Partnership are currently considering the theme for the next meeting, 
scheduled April 2017. The themes being considered are:

 Inclusive Growth Strategy
 Brexit/Devolution
 Universal Credit

Social Media and communications

24.  Appendix 2, provides information on posts and the number of people reached on Inner 
South Community Committee Facebook page.

Ward Profiles

25.The ward profiles for the 3 Inner South wards are attached at the end of this report for 
information.

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

26.On the 21St October 2015 the Council’s Executive Board approved a process for the 
allocation of CIL in Leeds.  Any planning application approved prior to the 6th April 2015 
do not qualify for a CIL contribution.  As part of this payment schedule, Leeds City 
Council retains up to 70-80% centrally, 5% for administration and 15-25% goes to a 
Community Committee or the relevant Town or Parish Council.  This 15-25% of the CIL 

Page 109



receipt (25% if there is an adopted neighbourhood plan, 15% if there isn’t) is known as 
the ‘Neighbourhood Fund’.  In the absence of a Town or Parish Council, the 
Neighbourhood Fund element of 
[...]
 ‐ The open data about crime and policing in 

England, Wales and Northern Ireland

Further information regarding the individual subjects 

contained within this report, can be found at the following 

websites⁹

Dataset:

Leeds City Council

Date:

Dataset:

May 2017

Population Dataset:

Office Of National Statistics

Leeds City Council  Compiled by the Intelligence and Policy Service  12/09/2017 Page 6 of 6Page 136


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 6 September 2017
	8 Leeds Health and Care Plan: Inspiring Change through Better Conversations with Citizens
	Inner South Community Committee 2017.pdf
	remake

	Beeston INT Nov 2017.pdf
	TopSheet
	remake

	Inner South Community Committee 2017.pdf
	remake

	Beeston INT Nov 2017.pdf
	TopSheet
	remake

	Middleton INT Nov 2017.pdf
	TopSheet
	remake

	Appendix 2 - 20170928 DRAFT Version 1.3a Leeds Health & Care Plan

	9 Leeds Transport Conversation update - Inner South Transport Update
	Inner South Workshop 1 November 2016
	Inner South Report v1
	Templated Leeds Transport Scheme Summary latest

	10 Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget
	11 Inner South Community Committee Update Report
	Appendix 1 TSGL community cohesion and resilience report
	Appendix 2 - IS Facebook update December 2017
	WardProfile - BeestonHolbeck - Autumn2017
	WardProfile - CityHunslet - Autumn2017
	WardProfile - MiddletonPark - Autumn2017






Minutes of the meeting

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 6TH DECEMBER, 2017
PRESENT:

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair
Councillors J Blake, D Congreve,
K Groves, E Nash, A Ogilvie and
P Truswell

18

Late Items
There were no late items.

19

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

20

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors P Davey and M Iqbal.

21

Minutes - 6 September 2017
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2017 be
approved as a correct record.

22

Matters arising from the minutes
Minute No. 13 – Open Forum
In relation to anti-social behaviour in Cross Flatts Park, it was advised that
when the CCTV was live, a report of recorded incidents could be shared with
Elected Members to take further action if necessary.

23

Open Forum
In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the
Community Committee.
There was a brief discussion regarding the process for considering
applications for well-being funding. Clarification was to be provided regarding
how specific projects identified at the meeting had been processed.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 7th February, 2018

24

Leeds Health and Care Plan: Inspiring Change through Better
Conversations with Citizens
The Chief Officer (Health Partnerships) submitted a report which provided an
overview of the progress made in shaping the Leeds Health and Care Plan.
The following information was appended to the report:
-

-

Inner South Community Committee Public Health Profile and Draft
Area overview profiles for Beeston and Middleton Integrated
Neighbourhood Teams (INTs)
Draft Leeds Health and Care Plan Narrative Document.

The following were in attendance:
-

Thea Stein, Chief Executive, Leeds Community Healthcare
Dr Alistair Wallling, Clinical Leader, NHS Leeds CCGs
Tony Cooke, Chief Officer (Health Partnerships), Adults and Health
Rebecca Barwick, Head of Programme Delivery – System Integration,
NHS Leeds CCGs Partnership.

The key areas of discussion were:








Concern that the 10 minute target for GPs to see patients was
insufficient in most cases. The Committee was advised that more GPs
were needed and there was an increasing number of patients to see. It
was advised that joint working arrangements and active signposting
had been established to help with this.
Concern that patients were often unable to make a GP appointment
and in some cases were using accident and emergency services
instead.
The need to better connect health and community networks,
particularly in relation to hard to reach groups.
Greater focus needed on addressing employment and housing issues.
Concern about funding arrangements and cuts to services.
The need to be more honest to the public about the challenges faced.

RESOLVED –
(a) That the Inner South Community Committee supports the updated
Leeds Plan as a basis for conversation with citizens on the future of
health and care.
(b) Actively supports widespread conversation and discussion of the Leeds
Plan and narrative to encourage feedback and comment.
(c) Supports the emerging model of Local Care Partnerships and actively
engage with their development in their communities.
25

Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 7th February, 2018

The South East Area Leader submitted a report which presented the
delegated budget position for the Community Committee and invited Members
to consider the wellbeing applications that had been submitted.
The following were in attendance:
-

Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager, Citizens and
Communities
Light Addaquay, Area Support Officer, Communities and Environment.

RESOLVED –
(a) That the contents of the report be noted
(b) That the revenue projects listed as Table 1 to the report, be noted
(c) That the activities fund projects already agreed as listed in Table 2, be
noted
(d) That the capital budgets already agreed as listed in Table 3, be noted
(e) That the wellbeing applications be determined as follows:



Painting of Holbeck Cemetery Gates – LCC Communities Team (South
East) – Beeston and Holbeck – £869.00 – Approved
Money Buddies – Burmantofts Community Projects – Beeston and
Holbeck – £6,188.12 and Middleton Park – £3,095.00 – Approved.

(f) That the projects approved by Delegated Decision Notification, be
noted
(g) That the small grants position be noted.
(Councillor E Nash left the meeting at 6.10pm at the conclusion of this item.)
The Community Committee was advised that the meeting had become
inquorate as there were no longer any Elected Members present from the City
and Hunslet ward. Any decisions made after this point would need to be
ratified at the next Community Committee meeting.
26

Leeds Transport Conversation update - Inner South Transport Update
The Chief Officer (Highways and Transport) submitted a report which
provided an update on feedback from the Transport Conversation and
specifically the feedback from this committee and community area, as well as
a summary of the Leeds wide transport proposals and development of a
Leeds Transport Strategy.
The following information was appended to the report:
-

Inner South Workshop – Notes of meeting held on 1 November 2016.
Aecom analysis of Inner South questionnaire responses.
Summary of Major Transport Schemes in Leeds – Extract from Leeds
interim Transport Strategy.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 7th February, 2018

The following were in attendance:
-

Andrew Hall, Head of Transportation, City Development.
Dave Pearson, West Yorkshire Combined Authority.

The key areas of discussion were:









An update regarding park and ride arrangements, particularly in terms
of identifying suitable sites.
Concern about the impact of park and ride on air quality, particularly
close to areas with high levels of health deprivation.
The need for bus companies to provide more accurate real time bus
information. The Committee discussed the need for a greater level of
human intervention in managing the information that was displayed on
screen.
The need to better connect communities and reducing the need for
people to use cars.
Clarification sought whether there were any incentive schemes to
encourage cycle use. The Committee was advised about the City
Connect Project, which included the development of a cycle lane to
South Leeds.
Clarification provided about the development of railway stations and
the factors for identifying suitable sites.

RECOMMMENDED –
(a) Notes the feedback from the Transport Conversation and its input into
the £173.5m public transport improvements and informing a wider
transport strategy for the City and the Inner South area over the next
20 years.
(b) Notes the overall progression of Leeds Transport and LPTIP Schemes
in Leeds overall.
(c) Notes the progression of major transport schemes within the Inner
South Area.
27

Inner South Community Committee Update Report
The South East Area Leader submitted a report which provided a summary of
work which the Communities Team was engaged in that was not covered
elsewhere on this agenda.
The following information was appended to the report:
-

Third Sector Goes Local (South and East) – Notes of the meeting
held on 13 September 2017
Social Media and Communications – Information on posts and the
number of people reached on the Inner South Community
Committee Facebook page.

The following were in attendance:
Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 7th February, 2018

-

Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager, Communities and
Environment.

RECOMMENDED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted.
28

Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting
Wednesday, 7 February 2018 at 7.00pm at Middleton Community Centre,
Acre Road, LS10 4JQ

(The meeting concluded at 6.55pm)

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 7th February, 2018

